## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Baxter International Inc.	07/17/2013
Baxter Healthcare SA	07/17/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EKR Theraeutics, LLC	
Street Address:	1255 Crescent Green Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 250	
City:	Cary	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27518	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11788076	

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number**: 9735972405

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 973-597-2500

Email: rparadiso@lowenstein.com
Correspondent Name: Patent Docket Administrator
Address Line 1: Lowenstein Sandler LLP
Address Line 2: 65 Livingston Avenue

Address Line 4: Roseland, NEW JERSEY 07068

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19015.63
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert J. Paradiso
Signature:	/Robert J. Paradiso/
	PATENT

PATENT REEL: 030896 FRAME: 0506 11788076

CH \$40.00

Date:	07/29/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=19015_63_Assignment#page1.tif source=19015_63_Assignment#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030896 FRAME: 0507

Attorney Docket No.: 19015-63

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Baxter International Inc., having a place of business at One Baxter Parkway, Deerfield, Illinois 60015, and Baxter Healthcare SA, having a place of business at Hertistrasse 2, Wallisellen, Zurich, Switzerland CH-8304, (collectively "ASSIGNORS") have rights in the invention(s) ("THE INVENTION") disclosed in the United States Patent Application Serial Number 11/788,076 filed April 18, 2007, and issued on November 3, 2009 as United States Patent Number 7,612,102, titled Pre-Mixed, Ready-To-Use Pharmaceutical Compositions, which claims the benefit of United States Provisional Application Number 60/793,074, filed April 18, 2006 (herein, the "Patent");

AND WHEREAS, EKR Therapeutics, LLC ("ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at 1255 Crescent Green Drive, Suite 250, Cary, NC 27518 desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to THE INVENTION(S) and in and to the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to THE INVENTION(S) and the PATENT and all patents and patent applications claiming priority to and/or benefit of the PATENT including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for THE INVENTION(S) in any foreign country/countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for THE INVENTION(S) and the PATENT in any foreign country/countries;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for THE INVENTION(S) and/or the PATENT in the name of ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith:

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to us respecting THE INVENTION(S) and the PATENT, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute, reexamination, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for THE INVENTION(S) and the PATENT.

Assignment Page 1 of 2

Attorney Docket No.: 19015-63

COUNTERPARTS this Assignment may be signed in any number of counterpart copies and by the parties hereto on separate counterparts, but all such copies shall constitute one and the same instrument. Facsimile signatures and copies of signature pages shall be deemed effective execution of this Assignment, shall be deemed an original(s), and may be relied upon as such.

ASS	SIGNOR(S)	and analysis
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this Assignment of the control of the contro	ent is executed this _	day of
BY: Jana L. Q.	den	
MY COMMISSION EXPINES 12/10/16  OTHER PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS  OTHER M HANSON  OFFICIAL SEAL	🕷 🥻 Name: Stasia	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this Assignment , 2013.	ent is executed this	1777 day of
BY: Staial Ge	len	
OFFICIAL SEAL DORIS M HANSON NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 12/10/16	Title: Author	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this Assignme	SIGNEE ont is executed this	day of
BY:	Name: A Title: 3	entics, the LLC POWELL SECKETARY Granised by me an July 2013
*******	ia In more	
•	ent Page 2 of 2	NOTARY PUBLIC Allemance County, NO

**RECORDED: 07/29/2013** 

PATENT REEL: 030896 FRAME: 0509